KNOUF, HENRY
Birth

March 17, 1822 in Bedford Co.,
Pennsylvania

Death

October 26, 1896 at his home near
Orillia, Linn Twp., Warren Co., lowa

Cause of Death

Typhoid Fever
Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 78
Father

Jacob Knouf
Mother

Margaret Kegg
Marriage

Henry Knouf to Maria Cook on March 22, 1845 in Somerset, Pennsylvania
Census
1830 —
1840 —

1850 —

1856 — Penn Twp., Johnson Co., IA; Page 592; Roll 14
Dwelling 1; Family 1

Knouff, Henry 34 farmer, in Iowa 3 yr. PA
Mara 31 PA
John 10 PA
S. W. amale 07 PA
M. E. a female 03 1A

G. W.amale 01 1A



1860 — Cue Twp., Benton Co., IA; August 14, 1860; Page 176; P.O. Lynnwood

Dwelling 1398; Family 1278
Canuff, Henry

Mariah

John

Samuel 11
Matilda C.
George

Jackson
Augustus B.
George

37

35
14

07
05
03
01
29

Real-estate, $1500 — personal, $150

farmer
Personal estate $428

day labor

1870 — Lynn Twp., Warren Co., IA; Page 372B; August 12, 1870

Dwelling 32; Family 33
Knouf, Henry

Maria

Samuel 21
Matilda

George

Jackson

Augusta
Franklin

Simone

Martin

48

45

17
15
13
11
09
05
04

hotel keeper

Real Estate, $6500; Personal,

PA

PA

1880 — Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; ED228; Page 294A; July 16, 1880

Dwelling 300; Family 307
Knouf, Henry
Maria
George
Jackson
Augusta B.
Martin

56
55
25
23
20
13

farmer

1885 — There is no census for Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA in 1885

1895 — Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA
Dwelling 18; Family 18
Knouf, Henry
Maria
Augustus B.
Martin

72
70
34
27

PA

PA
PA

PA
IA
IA
TIA
PA

PA
$1500
PA

IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA

PA
PA
IA
IA
IA
IA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

Warren Co., IA
Warren Co., IA



Mamie 25 Warren Co., IA
Edith 01 Warren Co., IA

Misc. Articles

[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, October 22, 1896]
Cumming News Items

Henry Knouf is very low with Typhoid fever.
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Obituary

[The Daily Iowa Capital, Tuesday, October 27, 1896]

Henry Knouf died yesterday, and was buried this afternoon at PleasantRidgeCemetery.
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[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, November 5, 1896, page 3, column 3]
Cumming News Items

Henry Knouf died at his home near Orillia Monday of last week. He was over 70 years

old and one of the first settlers of this part of the county. His wife died only a few weeks ago.
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History of Warren Co., lowa — 1879

Linn Twp.; Page 740

Knouf, Henry, farmer, Sec. 4; is a native of Bedford County, Penn., born March 17, 1822,
and was married to Miss Maria Cook, a native of Pennsylvania, in the year 1845, and came to
this county in the fall of 1876; they have a family of eight children living; John, Samuel, Matilda
C., George, Jackson, Augusta B., Simon and Martha; owns a farm of 119 acres.
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Misc.

In records before he came to Warren Co., lowa he was referred to as John Henry. After
he came to lowa he was referred to as Henry. He had dropped the John.
Ref: The Knouf History.
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Index to Bond Records, 1887-1895; Bond Record, Vol F-H, 1887-1907
Filed for record this 25™ day of November 1896

V. M. Clarey as principal and J. E. Stiffler and C. F. Snyder as sureties, all of the County of
Warren in the State of Iowa, are held and firmly bound unto the County aforesaid, and to all
persons herein concerned, in the penal sum of Three Thousand dollars, for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we do jointly and severally bind ourselves and our lawful
representatives.

Witness our hands this 24™ day of November 1896



The condition of the above obligation is such, that whereas, the above named V. M.
Clarey was on this day appointed by the District Court of said County, Administrator of the
estate of Henry Knouf deceased, late of said County, who died on or about the 25 day of
October 1896, to administer all and singular the goods and chattels, moneys, rights, and credits,
according to law.

Now if the said V. M. Clarey shall discharge all the duties which are or may be hereafter
required of him by law as such Administrator then these presents to be void, otherwise to remain
in full force and effect in law.

V. M. Clarey

J. E. Stiffler

C. F. Snyder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24™ day of November 1896
Jas M. Cassady
Notary Public
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Towa, Wills and Probate Records, 1758-1997

Henry Knouf

Estate

Filing Date: December 24, 1896

Box No 65-66

Case No 1557

Misc. Case Files

Roll No 80-81

127 Imagines

It was quite an extensive probate. There was disagreement among the family. To see the
complete record it is on file at Indianola, Warren Co., lowa



