# **KNOUF, HENRY**

## <u>Birth</u>

March 17, 1822 in Bedford Co., Pennsylvania



## **Death**

October 26, 1896 at his home near Orillia, Linn Twp., Warren Co., Iowa

# Cause of Death

Typhoid Fever

## **Cemetery Lot**

Buried on Lot 78

## **Father**

Jacob Knouf

# Mother

Margaret Kegg

# **Marriage**

Henry Knouf to Maria Cook on March 22, 1845 in Somerset, Pennsylvania

# Census

1830 -

1840 -

1850 -

1856 – Penn Twp., Johnson Co., IA; Page 592; Roll 14

Dwelling 1; Family 1

Knouff, Henry	34	farmer, in Iowa 3 yr.	PA
Mara	31		PA
John	10		PA
S. W. a male	07		PA
M. E. a female	03		IA
G. W. a male	01		IA

_	98; Family 1278 aff, Henry	•	37	farmer	PA		
	·			Personal estate \$428			
	Mariah		35		PA		
	John		14		PA		
	Samuel	11		PA			
	Matilda C.		07		PA		
	George		05		IA		
	Jackson		03		IA		
	Augustus B.		01		IA		
	George		29	day labor	PA		
			Real	-estate, \$1500 – personal, \$150	)		
1870 – Lvnr	n Twp., Warren (	Co., IA	: Page	372B; August 12, 1870			
Dwelling 32	_	,	.,	-, -=, -= <b>.</b> , -=, -=, -			
_	uf, Henry		48	hotel keeper	PA		
	- , - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Real Estate, \$6500; Persona		)	
	Maria		45	, . ,	PA		
	Samuel	21		PA			
	Matilda		17		IA		
	George		15		IA		
	Jackson		13		IA		
	Augusta		11		IA		
	Franklin		09		IA		
	Simone		05		IA		
	Martin		04		IA		
1990 Linn	Two Warran	o IA	· ED22	8; Page 294A; July 16, 1880			
	0; Family 307	.U., IA	, ED22	6, 1 age 294A, July 10, 1860			
_	uf, Henry		56	farmer	PA	PA	PA
Knov	Maria		55	Turner	PA	PA	PA
	George		25		IA	PA	PA
	Jackson		23		IA	PA	PA
	Augusta B.		20		IA	PA	PA
	Martin		13		IA	PA	PA
1885 – There	e is no census fo	r Linn	Twp.,	Warren Co., IA in 1885			
1895 – Linn	Twp., Warren C	Co., IA					
Dwelling 18	<b>.</b>						
_	uf, Henry		72		PA		
	Maria		70		PA		
	A 4 D		2.4		***		T A

34

27

Augustus B. Martin

Warren Co., IA

Warren Co., IA

Mamie 25 Warren Co., IA Edith 01 Warren Co., IA

#### Misc. Articles

[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, October 22, 1896] Cumming News Items

Henry Knouf is very low with Typhoid fever.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

#### **Obituary**

[The Daily Iowa Capital, Tuesday, October 27, 1896]

 $Henry\ Knouf\ died\ yesterday,\ and\ was\ buried\ this\ afternoon\ at\ PleasantRidgeCemetery.$ 

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

[The Indianola Herald, Thursday, November 5, 1896, page 3, column 3] Cumming News Items

Henry Knouf died at his home near Orillia Monday of last week. He was over 70 years old and one of the first settlers of this part of the county. His wife died only a few weeks ago.

\*

#### History of Warren Co., Iowa – 1879

Linn Twp.; Page 740

Knouf, Henry, farmer, Sec. 4; is a native of Bedford County, Penn., born March 17, 1822, and was married to Miss Maria Cook, a native of Pennsylvania, in the year 1845, and came to this county in the fall of 1876; they have a family of eight children living; John, Samuel, Matilda C., George, Jackson, Augusta B., Simon and Martha; owns a farm of 119 acres.

\*

#### Misc.

In records before he came to Warren Co., Iowa he was referred to as John Henry. After he came to Iowa he was referred to as Henry. He had dropped the John.

Ref: The Knouf History.

Index to Bond Records, 1887-1895; Bond Record, Vol F-H, 1887-1907 Filed for record this 25<sup>th</sup> day of November 1896

V. M. Clarey as principal and J. E. Stiffler and C. F. Snyder as sureties, all of the County of Warren in the State of Iowa, are held and firmly bound unto the County aforesaid, and to all persons herein concerned, in the penal sum of Three Thousand dollars, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we do jointly and severally bind ourselves and our lawful representatives.

Witness our hands this 24<sup>th</sup> day of November 1896

The condition of the above obligation is such, that whereas, the above named V. M. Clarey was on this day appointed by the District Court of said County, Administrator of the estate of Henry Knouf deceased, late of said County, who died on or about the 25<sup>th</sup> day of October 1896, to administer all and singular the goods and chattels, moneys, rights, and credits, according to law.

Now if the said V. M. Clarey shall discharge all the duties which are or may be hereafter required of him by law as such Administrator then these presents to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect in law.

V. M. Clarey J. E. Stiffler C. F. Snyder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 24<sup>th</sup> day of November 1896

Jas M. Cassady Notary Public \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Iowa, Wills and Probate Records, 1758-1997

Henry Knouf

Estate

Filing Date: December 24, 1896

Box No 65-66 Case No 1557 Misc. Case Files Roll No 80-81 127 Imagines

It was quite an extensive probate. There was disagreement among the family. To see the complete record it is on file at Indianola, Warren Co., Iowa